

No. 21-1570

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

RANDALL L. SPADE, PETITIONER,

*v.*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

CHRISTIAN A.  
LOVECCHIO  
CALLAHAN LOVECCHIO  
LAW OFFICE  
*520 West Fourth St.  
Williamsport, PA  
17701*

DANIEL R. ORTIZ  
UNIVERSITY OF  
VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF  
LAW SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
*580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA  
22903*

JEREMY C. MARWELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW X. ETCHEMENDY  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
NW, Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6507  
jmarwell@velaw.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	II
I. Lower Courts Are Squarely Divided Over the Question Presented. ....	2
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong. ....	6
III. This Case Is a Clean Vehicle to Address the Question Presented .....	10
Conclusion.....	13

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 213 F.3d 641, 2000 WL 285378 (9th Cir. 2000) (Tbl.).....	5
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Fam. Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	7
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	9, 10
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	10
<i>Figueroa v. United States</i> , 7 F.3d 1405 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	4, 5
<i>Gill v. United States</i> , 471 F.3d 204 (1st Cir. 2006).....	3, 11
<i>Gwin v. United States</i> , No. 2:09-cv-08511, 2010 WL 11596674 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2010) .....	5
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Heilman v. United States</i> , 731 F.2d 1104 (3d Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>Ice v. United States</i> , No. CV 07-8431, 2008 WL 11342630 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2008).....	5

### III

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015) .....	9
<i>Mathirampuzha v. Potter</i> , 548 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2008).....	1, 3, 10
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018) .....	6
<i>Moe v. United States</i> , 326 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	4, 5
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022) .....	11
<i>Ralpho v. Bell</i> , 569 F.2d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	7
<i>Sheehan v. United States</i> , 896 F.2d 1168, as amended, 917 F.2d 424 (9th Cir. 1990).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Southwest Marine, Inc. v. Gizoni</i> , 502 U.S. 81 (1991) .....	8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	10
<i>Swafford v. United States</i> , 998 F.2d 837 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	3
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988) .....	8
<b>Statutes:</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 8116(c).....	12
5 U.S.C. § 8128.....	6, 7
5 U.S.C. § 8128(b) .....	6, 7, 8

IV

<b>Statutes—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
5 U.S.C. § 8145 .....	7
Pub. L. 89-554, § 1, 80 Stat. 378 (1980) .....	6

**Other Authorities:**

Office of Personnel Mgmt., Policy, Data, Oversight, <i>Federal Civilian Employment</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3U6VSyD">https://bit.ly/3U6VSyD</a> .....	12
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d. ed., 1960) .....	7
